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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature 

(Effective July 26, I94I) 



ESTATE OF CHARLES H. SCOTT 

Chapter 96 

667 

CHAP. 99 

RESOL VE, in Favor of a Pension for Lena Butler Richards. 

Lena B. Richards; pension for. Resolved: That a pension be, and 
hereby is, granted to Lena Butler Richards, of St. Albans, to be paid 
quarterly from the appropriation for teachers' pensions. Said pension shall 
begin 90 days after adjournment of the legislature and shall continue until 
otherwise provided by the legislature. 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 97 

RESOL VE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land 
to Fred McGeorge, of East Machias. 

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: 
That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to 
Fred McGeorge 'of East Machias, whatever interest the state may have in 
lot 120 containing 160 acres in IS East Division, Washington county, for 
the sum of $157.59. 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 98 

RESOLVE, in Favor of Olaf Nylander. 

Olaf Nylander; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, 
appropriated the sum of $500 to be paid to Grover Hardison, town man
ager, in the town of Caribou, as trustee for Olaf Nylander, of Caribou, in 
trust for the purpose of paying Olaf Nylander's hospital bill; said sum to 
be paid from the general funds of the state. 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 99 

RESOL VE, in Favor of the Estate of Charles H. Scott. 

Estate of Charles H. Scott, Bessie Scott Torrey, Administratrix; com
pensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum 
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